

No. 16-111

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., and JACK. C. PHILLIPS,

—v.—

Petitioners,

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, and DAVID MULLINS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CHARLIE CRAIG AND DAVID MULLINS**

Mark Silverstein
Sara R. Neel
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF COLORADO
303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203

Paula Greisen
KING & GREISEN, LLC
1670 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

Ria Tabacco Mar
Counsel of Record
James D. Esseks
Leslie Cooper
Rachel Wainer Apter
Louise Melling
Rose A. Saxe
Lee Rowland
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
rmar@aclu.org

David D. Cole
Amanda W. Shanor
Daniel Mach
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES A STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF AN ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW TO COMMERCIAL SALES	13
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A BUSINESS TO ENGAGE IN DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY A REGULATION OF CONDUCT THAT INCIDENTALLY AFFECTS EXPRESSION	15
A. Colorado’s Law Regulates Commercial Conduct and Affects Expression Only Incidentally, and Is Therefore Subject at Most to Deferential Review	15
1. Generally applicable laws that regulate commercial conduct and do not target speech receive minimal First Amendment scrutiny.....	16

2.	Outside of the commercial context, generally applicable laws that target conduct, not speech, are governed by <i>O'Brien</i>	21
3.	The Anti-Discrimination Act is not content- or viewpoint-based, so there is no basis for applying strict scrutiny	23
B.	Any “Compelled Expression” Is Incidental to the Anti-Discrimination Act’s Regulation of the Conduct of Sales and Does Not Alter the First Amendment Analysis.....	28
C.	The Anti-Discrimination Act Satisfies <i>O’Brien</i> Scrutiny and Would Satisfy Even Strict Scrutiny	36
1.	The State has a substantial interest in eradicating discrimination in public life.....	37
2.	Recognizing the Bakery’s proposed exemption from the Anti-Discrimination Act would further the State’s interest less effectively than uniform enforcement.....	41
D.	The Bakery’s and the United States’ Requested Exceptions Are Unsupported and Unworkable.....	45

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT PERMIT A BUSINESS TO ENGAGE IN DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW	50
A. The Anti-Discrimination Act Is Neutral on Its Face and as Applied.....	51
B. The Anti-Discrimination Act Is Generally Applicable.....	53
C. That the Bakery Claims an Exemption Under Both the Free Speech and Free Exercise Clauses Does Not Change the Result.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	17
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	17
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	30, 31
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	43
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV2016-052251 (Ariz. Super. Ct., Maricopa Cty. Sept. 16, 2016)	48
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	37, 42
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	56
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , No. 1-CC-111003103 (Haw. Cir. Ct., 1st Cir. Apr. 15, 2013)	48
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	42
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969)	17
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	40
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	3
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	22
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1934)	43
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	54
<i>Darius v. Apostolos</i> , 190 P. 510 (Colo. 1919)	5
<i>Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)	47
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	39
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	48
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	20, 43
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Follett v. Town of McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	56
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	16
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (App. Div. 2016)	47

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	2, 38, 39
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	2, 10, 14, 18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	39
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	42, 43
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	18, 20
<i>Lumpkin v. Brown</i> , 109 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	40
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889)	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	56
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17, 20, 32
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	17
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	56

<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. San Diego County Superior Court, 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)</i>	48
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988)</i>	37
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)</i>	22, 38
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)</i>	2, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)</i>	2, 41, 43
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)</i>	16
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186 (1946)</i>	17
<i>Oliver v. Barbershop, R.C., Inc., No. CIV-DS1608233 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Bernardino Cty. Jan. 19, 2017)</i>	48
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)</i>	32
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)</i>	56
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)</i>	15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)</i>	33, 34

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
<i>Railway Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	3, 12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 5, 37, 41
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	14, 18, 19, 38
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	41
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	35, 38, 48
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	39
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lindsey</i> , No. 0:16-cv-04094, 2017 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017)	48
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	21
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	21, 22, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	39, 50

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	40
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31, 33, 56
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	45
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	56
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	31, 33, 56

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 12182	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1)	6, 13, 19, 54
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)	7, 13
Act of May 29, 2008, ch. 341, 2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 1593 § 6	6
Act of June 7, 1969, ch. 74, 1969 Colo. Sess. Laws 200 § 1	5
Act of Apr. 4, 1885, 1885 Colo. Sess. Laws 132	5

*An Act Concerning the Expansion of Prohibitions
on Discrimination: Hearing on S.B. 08-200
Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
66 Gen. Assem. 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2008)
(statement of Rep. Joel Judd) 6*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*State Public Accommodation Laws, NAT'L CONF.
OF STATE LEGISLATURES (July 13, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/86NK-4684>..... 6*

*The View: Baker Jack Phillips on Religious
Discrimination Case (ABC television broadcast
June 30, 2017)..... 35*
